the year ended 31 December 2006, the comparative information presented in these financial
information for the year ended 31 December 2005 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS
balance sheet at 1 January 2005 (the Company’s date of transition).

In preparing the opening IFRS balance sheet, adjustments have been made to amounts reported
previously in financial information prepared in accordance with its old basis of accounting (UK
GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to Adopted IFRS has affected the
Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables
and the notes that accompany the tables.

Provisions

Included within provisions at 31 December 2005 is an amount of £1.5 million in respect of a VAT
exposure. The assumptions chosen by Group management are the best estimates from a range of
possible assumptions, which may not necessarily be borne out in practice. The principal
assumption is in respect of overhead VAT incurred by the business.

74

Reconciliation of equity

1 January 2005 31 December 2005

UK GAAP

Effect of
transition

to
Adopted

IFRS
Adopted

IFRS UK GAAP

Effect of
transition

to
Adopted

IFRS
Adopted

IFRS
Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 21,312 (173) 21,139 30,926 (7,945) 22,981
Intangible assets 5 308 10 318 238 80 318
Deferred tax assets 1 — 2,710 2,710 — 2,906 2,906

21,620 2,547 24,167 31,164 (4,959) 26,205

Current assets
Inventories 6 122,790 (12,877) 109,913 88,175 (1,586) 86,589
Trade and other receivables 24,531 163 24,694 23,146 161 23,307
Assets classified as held for sale 544 — 544 544 — 544

147,865 (12,714) 135,151 111,865 (1,425) 110,440

Total assets 169,485 (10,167) 159,318 143,029 (6,384) 136,645

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft 8,596 — 8,596 8,047 — 8,047
Other interest-bearing loans
and borrowings 1,520 — 1,520 6,520 — 6,520
Trade and other payables 2,4 124,361 (3,908) 120,453 94,863 (931) 93,932
Employee benefits — — — — — —
Tax payable 1,114 — 1,114 979 — 979

135,591 (3,908) 131,683 110,409 (931) 109,478

Non-current liabilities
Other interest-bearing loans
and borrowings 14,823 (8,779) 6,044 4,524 — 4,524
Retirement benefit obligations 5,466 2,389 7855 5,700 2,500 8,200
Deferred tax liabilities 363 296 659 625 249 874

20,652 (6,094) 14,558 10,849 2,749 13,598

Total liabilities 156,243 (10,002) 146,241 121,258 1,818 123,076

Net assets 13,242 (165) 13,077 21,771 (8,202) 13,569

Equity
Share capital 400 — 400 400 — 400
Capital reserve 5,887 — 5,887 5,887 — 5,887
Property revaluation reserve 3 — — — 7,774 (7,774) —
Retained earnings 6,955 (165) 6,790 7,710 (428) 7,282

Total equity 13,242 (165) 13,077 21,771 (8,202) 13,569

75

Reconciliation of equity

1 January 2006 31 December 2006

UK GAAP

Effect of
transition

to
Adopted

IFRS
Adopted

IFRS UK GAAP

Effect of
transition

to
Adopted

IFRS
Adopted

IFRS
Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 30,926 (7,945) 22,981 36,385 (7,947) 28,438
Intangible assets 5 238 80 318 137 186 323
Deferred tax assets 1 — 2,906 2,906 — 2,305 2,305

31,164 (4,959) 26,205 36,522 (5,456) 31,066

Current assets
Inventories 6 88,175 (1,586) 86,589 89,576 — 89,576
Trade and other receivables 23,146 161 23,307 26,284 160 26,444
Assets classified as held for sale 544 — 544 2,341 — 2,341

111,865 (1,425) 110,440 118,201 160 118,361

Total assets 143,029 (6,384) 136,645 154,723 (5,296) 149,427

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft 8,047 — 8,047 11,290 — 11,290
Other interest-bearing loans
and borrowings 6,520 — 6,520 14,520 — 14,520
Trade and other payables 2,4 94,863 (931) 93,932 94,821 993 95,814
Tax payable 979 — 979 1,600 — 1,600

110,409 (931) 109,478 122,231 993 123,224

Non-current liabilities
Other interest-bearing loans
and borrowings 4,524 — 4,524 3,084 — 3,084
Retirement benefit obligations 5,700 2,500 8,200 3,394 1,517 4,911
Deferred tax liabilities 625 249 874 672 209 881
Provisions — — — 1,500 — 1,500

10,849 2,749 13,598 8,650 1,726 10,376

Total liabilities 121,258 1,818 123,076 130,881 2,719 133,600

Net assets 21,771 (8,202) 13,569 23,842 (8,015) 15,827

Equity
Share capital 400 — 400 80 — 80
Capital reserve 5,887 — 5,887 5,887 — 5,887
Property revaluation reserve 3 7,774 (7,774) — 7,748 (7,748) —
Retained earnings 7,710 (428) 7,282 10,127 (267) 9,860

Total equity 21,771 (8,202) 13,569 23,842 (8,015) 15,827

76

Notes to the reconciliation of equity

1. Pension obligations

Under UK GAAP, the Group previously accounted for its defined benefit pension scheme in
accordance with FRS 17 which required the full pension obligation to be recognised as a liability
with operating and financing costs being recognised in the profit and loss account and actuarial
gains and losses being recognised through equity.

This standard is replaced by IAS 19 which is similar to FRS 17 but imposes different criteria for
actuarial assumptions and methods of valuations of the scheme assets, particularly valuing assets

[…]

Additional revenue and costs of £701,000 and £661,000 has been recognised in 2006. Deferred
income of £105,000 has been recognised at 1 January 2005, £454,000 at 31 December 2005 and
£414,000 at 31 December 2006.

5. Intangible assets

Under UK GAAP, software assets and licences were classified as fixed assets. Under IFRS, such
assets are classified as Intangible assets. At 1 January 2005, the net book value of £10,000 was
reclassified to intangible assets. At 31 December 2005, £10,000 was reclassified and £15,000 was
reclassified at 31 December 2006.

77

6. Inventories

Under the Motability car scheme, the group recognised the inventory the group would buy back at
the end of the Motability contract with a corresponding liability. Under these contracts, the group
does not have any contractual obligation to accept the returned vehicles. Under IFRS, the group
has de-recognised the asset and corresponding liability. This has reduced inventory and liabilities
by £12,877,000 at 1 January 2005, £1,586,000 at 31 December 2005 and £Nil at 31 December 2006.

Reconciliation of Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the company for the year ended
31 December 2005

Note UK GAAP

Effect of
transition

to
Adopted

IFRS
Adopted

IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 4 574,504 100 574,604
Cost of sales 4 (495,227) (449) (495,676)

Gross profit 79,277 (349) 78,928
Other operating income — — —
Distribution expenses (54,780) — (54,780)
Administrative expenses 1 (19,587) (47) (19,634)

Operating profit before net financing costs 4,910 (396) 4,514
Financial income 1,133 — 1,133
Financial expenses (2,595) — (2,595)

Net financing costs (1,462) — (1,462)

Profit before tax 3,448 (396) 3,052
Taxation (1,373) 140 (1,233)

Profit after tax and Profit for the year
attributable to equity holders of the
company 2,075 (256) 1,819

Basic and diluted earnings per share (pence) 51.8 45.5

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2005

There are no material differences between the cash flow statement presented under Adopted IFRS
and the cash flow statement presented under UK GAAP.

78

Reconciliation of Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the company for the year ended
31 December 2006

Note UK GAAP

Effect of
transition

to
Adopted

IFRS
Adopted

IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 4 576,002 701 576,703
Cost of sales 4 (496,080) (661) (496,741)

Gross profit 79,922 40 79,962
Other operating income 208 — 208
Distribution expenses (54,900) — (54,900)
Administrative expenses 1 (20,232) 71 (20,161)

Operating profit before net financing costs 4,998 111 5,109
Financial income 1,248 — 1,248
Financial expenses 1 (3,527) (1) (3,528)

Net financing costs (2,279) (1) (2,280)

Profit before tax 2,719 110 2,829
Taxation (1,196) 82 (1,114)

Profit after tax and Profit for the year
attributable to equity holders of the
company 1,523 192 1,715

Basic and diluted earnings per share 38.1 42.9

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2006

There are no material differences between the cash flow statement presented under Adopted IFRS
and the cash flow statement presented under UK GAAP.

79

PART 5

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. THE COMPANY

1.1 The Company was incorporated and registered in England and Wales on 1 November 2006
under the Act as a public company limited by shares with the name Norham House 1101 plc
and with registration number 5984855. On 2 November 2006 the name of the Company was